

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.1223 OF 2026
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION (L) NO.153 OF 2026**

Havovie Suraliwalla alias Havovie Cyrus
Suraliwalla alias Havovie C Suraliwalla alias
Suraliwalla Havovie C alias Havoviie Cyrus
Suraliwala

.. Applicant

Versus

Razvin Hemavand Namdarian and Ors.

.. Respondents

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:

Khurshid Jahangir Suraliwalla alias Khurshid J.
Suraliwalla alias K. Jahangir Suraliwalla alias K.
J. Suraliwalla alias Khurshid Suraliwalla alias
Khurshid Jehangir Suraliwalla alias Khurshid
Jahangir Suraliwala alias Khurshid J. Suraliwala
alias K. Jahangir Suraliwala alias K. J.
Suraliwala alias Khurshid Jehangir Suraliwala
alias Suraliwalla Khurshid Jehangir alias
Suraliwalla Khurshid Jahangir alias Suraliwala
Khurshid Jehangir alias Suraliwala Khurshid
Jahangir

Deceased

Versus

Havovie Suraliwalla alias Havovie Cyrus
Suraliwalla alias Havovie C Suraliwalla alias
Suraliwalla Havovie C alias Havoviie Cyrus
Suraliwala

.. Petitioner

-
- Mr. Ranjeev Carvalho a/w. Ms. Poorva Garg and Mr. Simon Mascarenhas, Advocates i/by Mulla & Mulla and Craigie Blunt & Caroe for Applicant / Petitioner.
 - Respondent No.1 present in-person.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : JANUARY 14, 2026

P.C.:

- 1.** Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 14.01.2026. Perused the praecipe.

- 2.** Heard Mr. Carvalho, learned Advocate for Petitioner.
- 3.** Interim Application is filed by Petitioner seeking urgent indulgence of this Court in present Testamentary Petition on the premise that one of the witness to the Will of the deceased has on the basis of her nomination to the estate of the deceased sought transfer of property and credits of the deceased to her name.
- 4.** Witness incidentally who is Respondent No.1 in the Interim Application is present in Court. She would inform the Court that it is true that she had applied to the Banks and Financial Advisors who are Respondent Nos.2 to 4 who are handling assets of the deceased but according to her she has good enough reason to do so which she would like to place before the Court. She would submit that she be permitted to appoint an Advocate and file her Affidavit-in-Reply to the Interim Application which she has received only yesterday.
- 5.** In view of the aforesaid facts Respondent No.1 is directed not to claim any benefits in the property and credits of the deceased until the Interim Application is heard by the Court.
- 6.** Respondent No.1 and also other Respondents are directed to file their appropriate Affidavit-in-Reply to the Interim Application.
- 7.** Mr. Carvalho informs the Court that other Respondents who are unrepresented today are also served.

8. Copy of this order shall be served on them for their information. Let the Affidavit-in-Reply be filed within a period of two weeks from today. Affidavit-in-Rejoinder is permitted to be filed within a week thereafter.

9. Stand over to **06th February, 2026.**

10. Praecipe is disposed.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT

Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date:
2026.01.14
18:09:48 +0530